IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

League of Women Voters of Ohio, et al.,	
Petitioners,	
V.	Case No. 2021-1193
Ohio Redistricting Commission, et al.,	
Respondents.	
Bria Bennett, et al.,	
Petitioners,	
V.	Case No. 2021-1198
Ohio Redistricting Commission, et al.,	UET.COM
Respondents.	OCE.
Ohio Organizing Collaborative, et al.,	LC 100
Petitioners,	0
v.	Case No. 2021-1210
Ohio Redistricting Commission, et al.,	
Petitioners, v. Ohio Redistricting Commission, <i>et al.</i> , Respondents.	

RESPONDENTS MCCOLLEY AND LARE'S RESPONSE TO BENNETT AND OOC PETITIONERS' MOTIONS FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING RESPONDENTS TO SHOW CAUSE AND LWVO PETITIONERS' SECOND MOTION FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING RESPONDENTS TO SHOW CAUSE

(Counsel listing on next page)

Freda J. Levenson (0045916) ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC. 4506 Chester Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44103 T: (614) 586-1972 x 125 flevenson@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (0088787) ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC. 1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203 Columbus, OH 43206 T: (614) 586-1972 x2004 dcarey@acluohio.org

Alora Thomas Kelsey Miller Julie A. Ebenstein AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 125 Broad Street New York, NY 10004 (212) 519-7866 athomas@aclu.org jebenstein@aclu.org

Robert D. Fram (PHV 25414-2021) Donald Brown Joshua González (PHV 25424-2021) David Denuyl (PHV 25452-2021) COVINGTON & BURLING LLP Salesforce Tower 415 Mission Street, Suite 5400 San Francisco, CA 94105-2533 (415) 591 6000 rfram@cov.com

ON DEMOCRA

James Smith Alexander Thomson (PHV 25462-2021) COVINGTON & BURLING LLP One CityCenter 850 Tenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20001-4956 (202) 662-6000 mkeenan@cov.com DAVE YOST OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL Julie M. Pfieffer *Counsel of Record* (0069762) Jonathan D. Blanton (0070035) Michael A. Walton (0092201) Allison D. Daniel (0096186) 30 E. Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215 Tel: (614) 466-2872 Fax: (614) 728-7592 julie.pfeiffer@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Respondents Secretary of State Frank LaRose and Auditor Keith Faber

David A. Lockshaw, Jr. (Ohio Bar No. 82403) Terrence O'Donnell (Ohio Bar No. 74213) Manuel D. Cardona-Nieves (Ohio Bar No. 98079) DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC 180 East Broad Street, Suite 300 Columbus, OH 43215 T: (614) 774-2945 dlockshaw@dickinsonwright.com

Counsel for Respondent Secretary of State Frank LaRose

Anne Marie Sferra (Ohio Bar No. 30855) BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 100 S. Third St. Columbus, Ohio 43215 T: (614) 227-2300 asferra@bricker.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Commission complied with the Court's April 14, 2022 Order	
II. The April 14 Order does not direct Senator McColley or Representative in their individual capacities.	
III. The 2022 election calendar made it impossible to submit anything oth Third Plan.	5
IV. This Court's previous orders were ambiguous and subject to multiple into	
IV. This Court's previous orders were ambiguous and subject to multiple into	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)
Bradley v. Mallory, 871 F.2d 1087 (6th Cir. 1989) (unpublished)
Brown v. Exec. 200, Inc., 64 Ohio St. 2d 250, 416 N.E.2d 610 (1980)
Costanzo v. Gaul, 62 Ohio St.2d 106, 403 N.E.2d 979 (1980) (per curiam)
Dublin v. State, 138 Ohio App.3d 753, 742 N.E.2d 232 (10th Dist. 2000)
Gonidakis v. LaRose, Case No. 2:22-cv-00773 (S.D. Ohio) 11
<i>In re A.A.J.</i> , 2015-Ohio-222, 36 N.E.3d 791 (12th Dist.)
In re Wyckoff's Estate, 166 Ohio St. 354, 142 N.E.2d 660 (1957)
Kniskern v. Amstutz, 144 Ohio App. 3d 495, 760 N.E.2d 876 (8th Dist. 2001)
League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission, Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio- 1235 ("LWV IV" or "April 14 Order")
League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission, Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio- 342 ("LWV II")
League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission, Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio- 65 ("LWV I")
League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission, Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio- 789 ("LWV III")
Mississippi v. Johnson, 71 U.S. 475 (1867)
State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Hunter, 138 Ohio St.3d 51, 2013-Ohio-5614, 3 N.E.3d 179.3
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)
<i>Toledo v. State</i> , 154 Ohio St.3d 41, 2018-Ohio-2358, 110 N.E.3d 1257
Wilson v. Kasich, 134 Ohio St.3d 221, 228, 2012-Ohio-5367, 915 N.E.2d 814 4, 14

Statutes

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 12
Ohio Constitution, Article V, Section 7
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 6 passim
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9 passim
Ohio R.C. § 2323.51
Ohio R.C. § 2705.01
Ohio R.C. 3501.01(E)(1)
Other
03/24/2022 Case Announcements #2, 2022-Ohio-957
Other 03/24/2022 Case Announcements #2, 2022-Ohio-957
